

525579

To be argued by: Jeffrey W. Lang
Time requested: 10 minutes

Supreme Court, Albany County, Index No. 05050-16

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

In the Matter of the Application of
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,

Petitioner-Respondent,

-against-

NYS OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR NYS OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ANDREW D. BING
Deputy Solicitor General
JEFFREY W. LANG
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for Respondent-Appellant
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224-0341
(518) 776-2027

Dated: December 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
PETITIONER DID NOT SUBSTANTIALLY PREVAIL IN THIS PROCEEDING.....	2
POINT II	
OAG HAD A REASONABLE BASIS TO WITHHOLD THE COMMON INTEREST AGREEMENT AT THE TIME OF ITS FINAL DECISION	6
POINT III	
ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD REDUCE THE FEE AWARD	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Assn. v. County of Albany & Albany County Bd. of Elections</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2s Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Fappiano, Matter of v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 738 (2001)	3
<i>Fewer v. GFI Group, Inc.</i> , 78 A.D.3d 412 (1st Dep’t 2010)	9
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1948)	7
<i>Madeiros, Matter of v. N.Y.S. Educ. Dept.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 67, 2017 N.Y. Slip. Op. 07209	3
<i>Morgan v. N.Y.S. Dept. Envtl. Conservation</i> , 9 A.D.3d 586 (3d Dep’t 2004)	7, 8
<i>Powhida, Matter of v. City of Albany</i> , 147 A.D.2d 236 (3d Dep’t 1989)	2
<i>R.F.M.A.S., Inc. v. So</i> , No. 06-Civ-13114(VM)(MHD), 2008 WL 465113 (Feb. 15, 2008)	9
<i>Rattley, Matter of v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 873 (2001)	3
STATE STATUTES	
Public Officers Law § 89(3)	3
